CITY OF ANCHOR

AGE

capital improvement program
958 - 1963



POSYT OFFICE BOX 400

COUNCH -MANAGER GOVERNMENT

March 20, 1958

Hororable Mavor Anton Anderson
and Members of Citvy Council
City of Anchorage

Gentlemen:

Purswant to Sec, 2-97 (e} of the Code of Ordinances of the Citwy
of Anchorage, the City Pilanning Commission herewith submits its
first Capital Improvement Program for the six~-year period 1958
through 1983,

Thie fivet Program tg stbmitisd at this time in asccordance with
Federal Law which ragquires that a city have g Capital Improve-
mert Program before i+ gaall be eligible to broceed with an
Urban Renewal Projeat, ear hereafier, the rTecommended

Capital Imprevement Pragrs

¥
111 be submitted by Ocztober 1 for
e in prepaving the 1 (h

2 + ual budget as reguived by
the Code of Ordinansves, This submission is not as complete az
future programs will ba, it will be further revised later this
year before 1959 budget considerations begin,

The purpose of the Capital Improvement Program is to provide a
long-range plan for major new construction and addifions goe
cording to {1} the funds avallable and {2) the relative nead
fer each project, Recommendations for the first vesr of each
six=year Program will be firm requests. The remainder of the
Program is necessarily flexible 4in nature., In each succeeding
¥ear, rvecommendations will be revised and the Program projected
another vear according to future needs and future ability to
Pay. The Program is highly useful because it documents the
probable timing of future improvements and thus atds all
agencies of the City teo better plan for the future,

The Capital Improvement Program is based on twoe assumptions:
{1} That vresent tax fodrees and wtility rates will remain the
sgme fThrougheut the Sirevesr period and {2} That nc annexation
will take plsce. The results of future annrexation and future
changes in tax and utility rates will be reflected in changes




in future Capital Improvement Programs as they are submitted to
you each vear. The present Program includes the Rogers Park

annexation area as part of the present corporate limits of the
City. '

Separate Schedules of Recommended Improvements are prepared for
the General Fund, Electric Utility, Telephone Utility, Water
Utility and Port of Anchorage since each is necessarily indepen-
dent of the other.

The present Program recommends the expenditure of $21,961,805
for the five separate funds during the Program period 19581963,
The recommendations are distributed among the funds as follows:

General Fund . « o + o + & 32,925,05&
Elec‘trie Utility ® 8 8 * @ 3,235@755
Telephone Utility. . » . « 5,290,000
Water Utilit?a e s » @ ¢ a 2,510,800
Port of Ancherage. » « . . 8,000,000

The Ceneral Fund includes the widest range of City improvements.
It is also the Fund which has the least amount of available
revenues, as documented in Tables 1, 2 and 3 of the Statistical
Appendix. The Water Utility is also severely hampered by lack
of revenues. The other funds are not similariy hampered.

The Planning Commission wishes to extend its thanks to the City
Manager and all departments represented in the report for the
cooperation they have extended.

_Sincerely,

CITY PLANNING CO N

7

» Max Hode
. Chairman



Ceneral Fund

The Scheduise of Recommended Improvemenis for 1958 through 1983
includes only projects for whleh funds have not aLraady been
alloeated and thus 4ne§aded in the overall revenue-expvenditure
estimates. The anitlieipated annual exmgss of revenues ovey sxpen=~
ditures is the basis m? the programming in the following schedule.

Already included in the revenue-expenditure estimates are funds
for such preojects as preliminary engineering and dezign of the
proposed Anchorage municipal port, opening and improving of Third
Avenue from Pest Koad to Mountain View to provide a new sast=west
aritery, ithe sanitary sewey construction in the Grandview Gardens-
City View area, and offe-sgtreet parking improvements being made
from parking meter revennes,

No recommendaltions are mads fur the Tiiyfs share in constructicon
cf propozed freswavs bac Laurz have not vel been finalized
and the amcunt of Fedexasl and Territoerial assistance has not vet
been determined. Deveiopmen% of a revised bhighway plan after
complestion of origin-destination traffis studies this summer mav
nake budge? seccmmendations possible in the next Capital Improve-

ment Programe

Caly two pru%aﬁﬁs are rvecommended for 1838, Thae commliinent for
Geverupment HiLL Urban Renewsl wss pr@vxa&aiy made and is dus this
spring. Most of the fundeg are & sy avaliable for improvement
af the new & Eak arss 20 the additional sum is
recommanded priject without further delay.

Only three projects are recommsnded for 1%59. Twe of them, storm
drains snd sganitarvy sewsars for the CGovernment Hill Urban Renewal
Project, have beesn p”vviawm ¥ oommithed. Their cost is relatively
small and dueq not -er;wbskv &ffecﬁ avaiiable funds. The Geosze
Lake Outfall Sewsy lg lmunedlately necessary to serve the proposed
Mental Hea&th Hospital at Goose Lake, as well as the Methodist
College and the exis ting elementary school. Cost is assessed to
the benefiting preperiy owners so the preject only affects the
City?s debt iimit,

Projects recommended for 19860 are reduced to only twe in numbar
ecause of the corntinuing lack of revenue due to previcusly in-
curred debl service. Improvement of additionsl soreags at Merrill
Field is vecommended because a small cash outlay will net ogvick
return in inoreased revenues freom the additional tie=down space.
The Scuth Meuntain View sewey imnrﬁvemwﬁ; lg recommended 23 &
Serions p&bﬂl@ need, the cost of which will be sssessed %o *Qe
benefiting preperty owners. The pMQJ,wt o -

v affeots the
debt iimit. The sewer project may have %o bs reschedunlaed,
ever, if Alaska Publiic Works assistance is noit evailable.

Sredual lmprovement of the i g flvancigl ei
through 1963 permits scheduling of more substant



*RWYL FRYl e A3TTTIoRy Nievg Lyeoiny jusseid

YUY OJBUTWIT® TTTM €961 uT DUIPTIng Ajsyes oTiqnd eyj 3o uoyj}
=DNIJSUOD DENBDOQ popsou a2 TITH dxed Trwg Iofew meou eyl *4L1e1es
pue yijesy orfqnd eyl Zoi pepsou. ATpeg oie I03denieluf JIomes

pu® S8T1ITTToRF DBUTIYHTI oITF @yl “Ieef 1BY} UT JIRg TejIowWyH
UITwg Ul ¥Ied T[?gq ® Jo uoiioniisucn oyl Lfgeqoxd pur lojdeo
-Io3ur xomes ALIPITu®RS WIY fTuy oYl o uolionijsuon oyl ‘juewmdinbe
buiiybiy ox13 Jo seoetd [PUCTITPPR OM:I Jo ageynind ayi ‘suoiiwvis
XTI MBU OMT JO UOTIDNAISUDD 2yl X0] opRW og TIiH# UOIIRpUSHLLOLDI
APY3 pelRdioTiuR Lpesife ST 3] ‘ewT} 3By} £q UOFIBRNITS [RILUTUT]
$,43T0 943 uy jJjuswssoxdmy ISY}ing O oSnBOLIQ sainjipusdus eI
~d®o Ui oseaIOUT jRTIURIsgne ® jjwied TTIA $96T Ieod oyl ‘weibHoid
juswesoxdut TeITAEN Ived-XTs Jusssid oYl UT POPRTOUT JOU STIYM

t3oefoad

2y} Jo ehHeis Hujuueld JIej®Y ® 3}? SIULWHHURIIR TRIOUBUII DUR
E91BWILSS 350D 81jutysp oxow Hurpuad g£9gT O} TSI WOII pIaxreisp
usaq sey 1o8folg [RMdudy uvqip Iejseupisem oyl ul Hutawd jeeris
Fo 380D ‘sasumo LA3xsdord DuliTisueg oyl 0} DOSSIVST 3G UBD 350D
josfoxd sy3z jyo jueo zod g£¢ 3noge ATyg *pesu oifqud snojies ®

€® £9pT ©T pepusumODSl ST Welsds JIemss LIVFTURE B JO UOTIONIISUO)

*}inssx B S® $88SROT I8ylo pur apvds uMop-8Tl} IOJ S8} 1oybTy

JO BSTBOOQ JUSWILEIAUT TRIFTUT Y} U0 uiniei pfdei P puP 3}L00
TRTITUT ul PIP TBIGPSJ SATEUSIXD JO SSNEd8q £96T PUR 39T Ul PoTs
=1380nf €1 pyeld TITIIeW 3® sLeMIXe] pu®w speox Jo Huiaeg -*sabeis
buTuueyd pu®w ArRulWiieid a2yl UT MOU SI® YOTYM g308f{01g TTeMmsusy
UBCI) X23saydlssp pu® I03saydised oyl Ut L3I0 oyl £q pexinouf

8q O} SuoiiBHIIAO @jRgoid IOJ SpRW OSTR ST UOFSTAOIJ °*UOILINS]
=0XIg 9ITJ I0I UR[g AIRUTWTIOLG OUYl Ul POPUSUMODII SP SOTITIIOR]
sxolrenbpesy eIfy pu® epifod [eIlues Hujsnoy BuIpIIng L3eres oI
-gnd ® ST Z9g67 10J pepuswwonsdlr joefold Lirsseceu LIsa pur peLetap
~buo] IBYGOouy "Z96T UT urbag o] pepusumodel ST STEOS jSepou

B U0 UOTIONIZSUOH UTRIP WIo}s pur Hutaed jeexls jyo uorjdunser y

*3o00foxd 8yl Jo 1809 8yl uf

8IVYS S,4A3TD oyy jo jxed se peiliuwoo ATsnorasid useq sey ©aIE
Temeusy uwqi) ITITH JUdwWuisscn 9Yj utl jusudorsaep jivd °*HUIPTInNg
YUY FO UOTIONIIFUOD 0T STYRTTRAR ST Pt® [eviepej TeRTIURISQNS
PEMENS( PUR sSELUTISNYG JO SOWRIOL PISPBIDUT FO SSNEOSG POPUOWHODSI
5T PI®TS TI7TIX®R 3% DUTp{tund oL6vied pue 20IIJ0 UP? IO UOTIONILE
~Ue)  CL3TD oYy £q sulog S ©3 @4y TITM sisefoxd yons Jo 1809
9yl I0 pITyi}-duo fewll 3Byl L 90URISTESD SYIOM PITARG BASEIY

ro uotjEsson eyqeqord 8yl YIIN "peou oTfqnd SnoTies ® S® 98T
Ui pepuswmonsl 87 Ienes LfelTurs jIeg sieboy oyl csSiusuwsasoxdut



SCHEDULE OF RECOMMENDED IMPROVEMENTS
1958 - 1963
GENERAL FUND
.The recommended capital inprovements for each yvear, 1958 through
1963, are summarized below. Listed in the left~hand column below
are the capital improvement projects requested by the various .
city departments and agencies. The recommendations of the City

Planning Commlegsion for each requested project are shown in the
right«hand column.,

1958

Goose Lake Park Improvements

$25,000 has been requested in It is recommended that $25,000
1958 to supplement $40,000 be made avalilakle in 1958 from
available from bond sales. Ime sale of authorized bonds to be
provement incliudesz bath~house amortiged in 10 years.

and recreational facilities.

Need dictated by abandonment of
Lake Spenard as City recreational
areda,

Government Hi1l Urban Renewal

$110,000 has besen reguested in It is recommended that $110,000
1958 as the Cifv?’s cash share of be made avallable in 1958 from
the cost of this project which ctirrent revenue.

is to begin in 1958,
The following prejects regquested in 1958 have been placed on the
deferred lilist for lack of sufficient funds:

Merrill Fileld -- Improvement of addi-
tional area Deferred to 1980

4,5 Miles Street Paving and 3 Miles
Storm Drains Deferred to 1862




.,3;;?}-».2: di

;959

Goose Lake Sanitarz Sewer Outfall

$§D 000 has been requested in
1959 as the City’s cash share in

this project. An additiecnal
$50,000 is being sought from

Alaska Public Works. The project
will service the Mental Hospital
‘Methedist College and present
elementary school. The project
is in accordance with the Prelim-
inary Plan for Sanitary Sewers.

It is recommended that $50,000
be made available in 1955 from
sale of authorized bends to be
amertized in 10 years. The

total amount will be assessed
to benefiting property cwners,

Stoxm Qrains —— Qo&g;gmgnt Eill Ufban Renewal Prcoiect

$60,000 has been requaated in

1959 for the construction of -

storm drains according to the
approved urban renewal plan.

It is recommended that $50,000
be made availlable in 1959 from

. sale of authorimed bonds to be

amoritized in 10 vears.

Sanitary Sewers -= Governmment Hill Urbsan Renewsl Proiject

$6,300 has been requested in

1959 for the relocation of

sanitary sewers according to the

approved urban renewal plan.

It is recommended that $6,300

be made available in 1959 from
current revenues.

The fellowing proiects requested in 1959 have been placed on the

deferred list for lack of sufficient funds:

Smith Park Improvements and Ball

Diamond

Library Suburban Servica Bookmobile

Deferred to 1964

‘Deferved indefinitely

45 Miles Btreet Paving and 3 Mijles

Storm Dralns

- Xnik Arm Sanitary Sewer Interceptior

Deferred indefinitely

Deferred to 3084

Public Safety Brilding {Police and

Pire)

Deferred to 196z



1960

Sanitary Sewers ~= Sounth Mountain Vie

LW

$200,000 is requested in 1960 as It is recommended that $200,000

the Cityfs cash share in this be made svallable in 1980 fronm
project. An additional $200,000 sale of auvthorized bonds to be
will have to be scught from amortized in 10 years. The
Alaska Public Works if that agen- total amount will be assessed
cy is still in existence. The to benefiting property owners.

project is in accordance with the
Preliminary Plan for Sanitary
Sewers.

Improvement of Additional Area —=— Merrill Pield

137,000 was reguested in 1958 and It is recommended that #3,000

deferred to 1960 for clearing, made available in 1960 and
stripping and grading additicnal $2,000 egch year 1961 and 1962
area on the soulth side of the from ¢urrent revenuve. Addi-
Airport. The Federal Airport tional lease revenue to the
Aid Program would provide City will provide $11,000 net

$33,750 towards the project., additicnal income annuslly.

The following projects regquested in 1960 have been placed on the
deferred list for lack of sufficient funds:

Office and Garage Building —- Merrill

EFleld Deferred te 1961
4,5 Miles Street Paving and 3 Miles

Storm Drains Deferred indefinitely
Mountain View Fire Station Defgzred to 1964
Otis Lake Fire Station Deferred to 1884
Pumper, Fire Depariment Deferred to 1964

Aerial Ladder Truck, Fire Department Deforred to 1964




1961

Sanitaxy Sewers - Rogers Park

$350,000 is requested in 1961 1t is recommended that $350,000

for this project, assuning Alaska be made available in 1961 from
Public Works assistance is no - sale of authorized bonds to be
longer available to Alaskan amortized in 10 vears. Approxi=-
cities., If the Congress ex- mately $262,500 of the total

tends the present Alaska Public amount will be assessed to bene=

Works Act without change, the fiting property owners.
City’s cash share in this pro- . : '
ject would be reduced by one-

half. ‘

Park Development —— Government Hill Urban Renewgl Projegg

'$25,000 is requested in 1961 It is recommended that $25,000 N

for the construction of a park . be made available in 18861 from
according to the approved sale of authorized bonds to be

‘urban renewal plan. o amortized in 10 years.

'Office and Garage Buildigg #uyﬂ rrlll Piegg

$6,000 is requested in 1961 as It is recommended that 35 000
~ the City’s cash share in this . be made available in 1961 from
'~ project., The Federal Airport _current revenue.

Aid Program would provide
$18,000 towards the project.

The following projects requested in 1961 have been placed on the
deferred list for lack of sufficient funds:

Taxiway and Road Paving —~~ Merrill
Field Deferred to 1962

Paving and Storm Drains - West-
chester Urban Renewal Project Deferred to 1963

5 Miles Street Paving Deferred indefinitely

Sanitary Sewers ~- Industrial Areas Deferred indefinitely



1962

Street Paving and Storxm Drains

$1,500,000 was requested in 1958 It is recommended that $375,000
and deferred to 1982 for the con- be made available in 1962 from

struction of three miles of sale of authorized bonds for an
storm dralilns and 4.5 miles of initial increment of the re=-
paving in various improvement quested paving and storm drain
districts in the order of receipt program in such order as dice
of petitions for guch districts. tated by engineering reguire-

ments. Approximately $100,000
of the recommended program will
e assessed to benefiting pro-
perty owners. Bonds to be
amortized in 10 yvears.

Public Safety Building -~ Police and Fire

$800,000 was requested in 18068 It is recommended that $800,000
and deferred to 1962 for this be made available in 1962 from
project which is recommended in sale of bonds to be amortized
the Preliminary Plan for Fire in 20 vears.

Protection.

Park Development ~-— Westchester Urban Renrewal Proiject

$20,000 is requested in 1962 for It iz recommended that $20,000
this project which is in the pre- Dbe made available from sale of

liminary planning stage. bonds to be amortized in 10
yearse
Sanitary Sewers —— Eastchester Urban Renewal Project
$100,000 is requested in 1962 It is recommended that $100,000
for this preoject which is ia the be made availlable in 1962 from
preliminary planning stage. sale of authorized bonds to be
Pending completion of more de- amortizged in 10 vears.

finite financial arrangements in
later planning stages, it is ten~
tatively assumed that an addition-
al $200,000 towards the cost of
this project would be derived from
Federal Urban Renewal funds.



1962

Locmus )

g

fTaxiway and Road Paving --~ Merrili Fiel

$10,000 was requested in 1961 It is recommended that $5,000

for this project for use in be made available each year

1981 and 1962. The Federal Air- 1862 and 1963 from current

port Aid Program would provide revenue., Subsequent increases

$75,000 towards the project. in lease fees would provide
$7,000 net additional income
annually.

The following projects requested in 1969 have been placed on the
deferred list for lack of sufficient funds:

Ball Park Improvements —- Smith Park Deferred indefinitely

s Miles Street Paving Deferred indefinitely

1963

Sanitary Sewer ~- Green Acres

$200,000 is requested in 1963 it is recommended that $200,000

for this project, be made available from sale of
bonds to be amortized in 10
years. Approximately $75,000
will be assessed to benefiting
pProperiy owners. An additional
portion of outfall costs can
be assessed against future sube
divisions adjacent to it,

Paving and Storm Draing we Westchester Urban Reneiral Project

$215,000 was regquested in 1981 It is recommended that $215,000
and deferred to 1963 for this be made available from sale of
which is in the preliminary authorized bonds to be aneor-—
planning stage. tised in 10 years.



1963

The following projects requested in 1963 have been placed on the
deferred list for lack of sufficient funds:

Five Miles Street Paving Deferred indefinitely

New City Hall Deferred indefinitely

Bootledgger’s Cove Park Dam and
Lagoon Deferred indefinitely




Blectric Utility

The Municipal Liqht and POW@I Danaztmenf is in excellent finan«
e¢ial condition and is the eonly City utility which is debt-free.
Previous rate reductions have resulted in increased power con-

sumption, resulting in continued high earnings.

Routine maintenance and rehabilitation of the present distribue-
tion system and the traffic signal and street light systems is
accomplished through the depreciation reserve of the utility.
‘Major extensions and additions to these systems can be readily
financed from current operating revenues as recommended in the
following Schedule of Recommended Improvements.

Increasing power consumpiion requires the Muniecipal Light and
Power Department to plan now for increased power generation -=-
@ither with additions to its own plant or by purchase of firm
“power from other agencies. At the present time, there are
. several possibilities of obta*ning additional generating capa~—
city from other agenc ie ~ :

, 1. An additional supply of water in Lake Eklutna ‘due to
‘aboVQwaverage precivitation could provide a substantial block of
dump power over and above the Cltyfs present alleccation from the
Eklutna hydroeleciric project overated by the Bureaun of :
Reclamation.

_ 2. The Bureau of Reclamation may succeed in arranging a
power exchange agreement with the M*lita;y which would increase
the amount of power available teo the City withoul construction-
of additional generating capaclty.

3. The Chugach Eleciric Association might offer to sell
power from the Knik Arm steam plant at a rate which would justify
its purchase by the City.

. 4., A power pool including all generating agencies in the
area might be created. A power pool would allow mutuel sharing
of all power generated in the area and make more power available
to the City. ,

All of these possibilities regquire positive action from other
agencies and the City cannct gamble that any one of them might
become a possibility by the time the Clty exhausts its p:eooni
generating capacity in 196l. A firm peo cy of acqguiring addi-
~ tional capacity is therefore necekwa;yn

I+ 18 recommended in the Ffollowiag Schedule that the Municipal

Light and Power Depariment takeée immediate steps in 1959 fto aug-
ment its present diesel generating capacity pending development

10



of other sources of energy by other agencies at a faverable rate.
Installation of additional increments of diesel generating capacity
is recommended during the six-year program peried, These recol-
mendations are subject tc annual review and possible change if
other, more favorable, scuzrces of energy become definitely pose
sikble.

In the years beyond the Program period there 1z definite possie-
bility of construction of a major generating unit capable of
producing a high volume of power at a low unit cost., It iz this
possibility which must be assessed each year in recommending =
new City Program for power generation. The present Program
recommendation calls for acguisition of small incremente of
additional capacity which can be rapidly amortized pending avail-
ability of low cost power from a major generating source.

11



SCHEDULE"OF RECOMMENDED. IMPROVEMENTS
1958 = 1963

ELECTRIC UTILIT

et
)

85

AN

!

Iraffic Signal Installation

$31,000 is requested in 1958 for It is recommendecd
sigrnals on Sixth Avenue and for
completlon of radio-controlled

sigral coordinating system.

current revenues.

Undergreund Cable installation

T b

$108,000 is regquested in L1958 for
gradual conversion from serial o
underground system in the central
business district.

It 18 recommended
e made arailable
gurrent revenues,

Additions te Street Light System

$19,000 is reguested in 1958 foy
major asdditions to the street
light system in areas not now
adequately sarved.

It 1s recommended
be made available
current revenues.

Substation Construction

It ig resommended
be made available
CUTTrent revenues.

$20,000 is requested in 1958 for
an addition to the present
Spenard substation,

Overhead Line Recongiruation

I is Feconmmarndad
be made available
QuUrrent revenues.

580,000 is regquested in 1098 ior
a corntinuing program of nmolo:-
overhead line ilmprovements as
time permits,

iz

be made available

that $31,000

in 1958 from

that %108,000
in 1958 from

that $19,000
in 1958 from

that $20,000
in 1958 from

oty e
Fhatl

150,000

in 1558 Zeom



1958

oMt ey

Migscellaneous New Extensions

$28,755 1is requested in 1958 for It is recommended that $28,755
extension of outside plant facil- be made available in 1958 from
ities to new service areas. gurrent revenues.

1958

Underground Cable Instaliastion

$75,000 is reguested each year It is recommended that $75,000
1959 and 198680 for continuation be made avallable each year
of this project. 1939 and 1960 from current

revenues.

Additions to Street Light System

$20,000 is requested for each It is recommended that $20,000
vear 1959 through 1963 for major be made available each vear
additions to the street light 1959 through 1963 from current
system in areas not adequately revenues.

serveda. '

Substaticon Constructicon

$50,000 is requested in 19859 for It is recommended that $50,000
construction in the railroad be made available in 1959 from
terminal yards. current revenues.

Overhead Line Reconsiruction

$75,000 is requested in 1959 for It is recommended that $75,000
continuation of this project. be made available in 1959 from
gurrent revenues.

Miscellaneous New Extensions

$74,000 is regquested in 1959 for It 1z recommended that $74,000
extension of outside plant facil~ be made availlable in 1958 from
ities to new service areas., current revenues.

13



1959

Diesel Generator and Building Addition

$600,000 is requested in 1959 for
construction of an addition to
the present diesel plant and the
installation of a 2500 KW diesel
generator.*

1360

e

Overhead Line Reconstruction

$100,000 is requested in 1960 for
continuation of this project,

Miscellaneous New Extensions

$100,000 is requested in 1960 for
extension of outside plant facil-
ities to new service areas.

1961

It is recommended that $600,000
be made avallable in 1959 from
the sale of revenue bonds to be

amertized in 10 or 20 years.

It is recommended
be made avallable
current revenues.

It is recommended
be made available
current revenues.

Underground Cable Installation

320,000 1ig requested each year .,
1361 through 1963 for continua®
tion of this proeject.

Substation Construction

$100,000 is requested in 1961
for substation construotion as
required by load distribution,

14

It is recommended
be made available
1961 through 1963
revenues,

It is recommended
ke made avallable
current revenues.

that $100,000
in 1960 from

that $100,000
in 1960 from

that $20,000
each year
from current

’?ﬂ‘%:5fﬁﬁ’ﬁ =
that $100,000
in 196 l from



1383

=i o9

Overhead Line Reconstructicn

$80,000 is reguested in 1981 for
contincation of this project.

Migcellanecus New Extensions

$85,000 is requested in 1961 for
extension of cutsilde plant facii-
ities to new service areas.

Diesel Genarator

$400,000 is requested in 1981 for
installation of an additicnal
2500 KW diesel generator to meet
anticipated demand irncreases.

et
ie
(e
N

Overbead Line Hegensirustion

$120,000 is rsguested inm 1962 for
continuation of this proiect.

Misceilanecus New Extensions

$150,000 is reguested in 1962 for
extension of ocuteside plant facile
ities to new service areas.

i5

It is recommended
be made avallable
current revenues.

It is recommended
be made available
gurrent revenues.

it is recommended
be made zavallable

that $80,000
in 1981 from

that $85,000
in 1961 from

that $400,000
in 1981 from

the salie of revenue bonds to be
amortized in 10 or 20 years.

It is recommended
be made available
current revenues.

It is recommended
be made agvallable
current revenues,

that $120,000
in 1962 from

that $150,000
in 1962 fron



Substation Censtruction

$100,000 is reguested in 1963 for
substation construction as re-
guired by load disiribution.

Overhead Line Reconstruction

$80,000 is requested in 1963 for
continuation of this project.

Miscellaneous New Extensions

$75,000 is requested in 1963 for
extension of outside plant facil-
ities to new service areas.,

Dissel Generator

$450,000 is reguested in 1963 for
installation of an additicnal
2500 KW diesel generater to meet
anticipated demsnd increases,

is

It ig recommended
be made available
current revenues.

It is recommended
be made available
current revenues,

It is recommended
be made avellable
current revenues.

It is recommended
be made available

that $100,000
in 1983 from

that $80,000
in 1963 from

that §$75,000
in 1983 from

‘that $450,000

in 1963 from

the sale of revenue bonds toc be
amortized in 10 or 20 years.



Telephone Utility

Expansion of the plant and facilities of the City of Anchorage
Telephone Department is guided by a master plan developed by the
telephone consulting firm of Gustav Hirsch Organization, Inc,

The consulting firm alsc prepares a telephone capital improvement
program which is geared tv the needs and financial ability of the
telephone system.

The following SBchedunle of Recommended Improvements for 1958 through
1963 is largely based on the recommendations of the Gustav Hirsch
Organization, Inc. The recommendations are adopted by the City
Planning Commission without medificaticon,

Installation of subscriber telephones and switchboards is paid
from depreciation reserves and is not included as a capital im-
provement program within the scope of this report. It is impor-
tant to mention, however, that constructicn of a telephonic fire
alarm system along the lines proposed in the Preliminary Plan for
Fire Protection for Anchorage is scheduled for 1959 and 1960 from
the depreciation reserves. (The alarm system will be furnished
as a subscriber service te the City of Anchorage and thus is not
construed as a major capital Improvement.) The system is proposed
to include 250 strategically located call boxes and switchboard
facilities in the fire department.

17



SCHEDULE OF RECOMMENDED IMPROVEMENTS
1958 -~ 1963

TELEPHONE UTILITY

1458

Outside Plant Construction and Land Acguisition

$1,335,000 is requested for the : It 18 recommended that

two vears 1958 and 1959 for adwmuiw:$1,335,000 be made available
‘quigition of land for three sub- for the two~year pericd 1958
exchange buildings and for addi- and 1959 from the sale of
tioenal outside pilant censfruction suthorised revenue bonds.
throughout the Anchorage area.

Construction of Sub-Exchange Builldingg.

$195,000 is requested in 1958 for It is recommended that §195,000
construction of three sub-sxzchange be mads available in 1958 from
buildings in the Spenard, Grand- ‘the sale of authorized revenue
view Gardens and Sand Lake Road = bonds.

areas. .

Purchase of Telephone Instruments

$205,000 is reguested for the It is recommended that $205,000

three years 1858 through 1980 for be made available for the three~

the purchase: of 7,000 additional vear period 1958 through 1960

dial telephone instruments. from the sale of authorized
revenue bonds.

gnstall&ii@n of Centrsl Office Switching Equipment

$1,305,000 i=s requested for the It is recommended that

two vears 1958 and 1959 for the $1,305,000 be made avallable
purchase and instailation of for the two-yvear periocd 1958
central office disl switehing and 1959 from the sale of
equipment in four sxzchange antherized revenue bonds.
buildings. '

ig



19680

Qutside Plant Construction

$1,000,000 is regquested for the
‘four vears 1960 through 1963 for
additional outside plant con-
struction throughout the
Anchorage area.

If is recommended that
$1,000,000 be made avallable
for the four-year pericd 1960
through 1963 with $150,000
from depreclation reserves and
$850,000 from sale of revenue
bonds. Bond authority will be

reqguired.

Purchase of Telephone Instruments

$250,000 is requested for the
four years 1960 through 1963 for
the purchase of additional dial
telephone insgtruments.

Building Construciion

$250,000 is requested in 1962
for additlons to the exchange
buildings and construection of
permanent headgquarters for
field operations in coopera~
tion with other City operating
departments.

It is recommended that $250,000
be made available for the foure
year period 1960 through 1863
with $100,000 from depreciation
reserves and $150,000 from sale
of revenue bonds. Bond author-
ity will Pe required.

It is recommended that $250,000
be made available in 1962 frem
sale of revenue bonds subject
to further study of present
tentative plans. Bond author-
ity will be reguired.

Installation of Central Office Switching Eguipment

$750,000 is requested in 1962 for
purchase and installation of
additional central office dial
switching equipment as required.

19

It is recommended that #750,000
be made avallable in 1962 from
the sale e¢f revenue bonds,

Bond authority will be required,



Water Utilitvy

Immediate extension of thes watey supply is needed to varicus
parts of the City. Further investigations are also necessary
to insure the City an adegquate water supply in the future.

- Like the General Fund, the Water Utility is plagued by lack of
financial resocurces to fulfill water supply needs. The Water
Utility is hampered by the fact that under Territorial law,
improvement districts cannot be created so that construction of
water lines can be assessed to the benefiting properties., Cost
can only be amortized by charging a payment in lieu of assegs—
ment tc each property owner when he applies for gonnection to the .
system. Since existing dwellings utilize wells until the public
water supply is extended to them, many property owners feel no
need to connect to the public water supply. Most of the cost of
a new extension cannct, therefore, be immediately assecssed and
must be borne out of gemeral revenues of the system. This
severely hampers the water utility’s ability te extend service
as needed.

The entire depreciation reserve of the water utility is used to
finance varicus small extensions and replacements in the distri-
bution system. The depreciation reserve will also be used to
make extensions to South Mountain View, the industrial areas and
the Chester Cresk residential communities undergoing urban
renewal.

Available resources during the 1958~1963 Capital Program period

will allcew construction of only three majer projects beyond those
planned with depreciation reserve funds. ‘ '

20



SCHEDULE OF RECOMMENDED IMPROVEMENTS

1958 « 1963

WATER UTILITY

1960

North Mountain View Water System

$288,000 is requested in 1960 as
the City’s share in the cost of
this project. An additional
$280,000 will be provided by
Alaska Public Works. Work on
the project will be carried out
in 1958 and 1959. The project
is in accordance with the Pre-
liminary Plan for Water.

Goose Lake Water Systen

$75,000 is requested in 1960 as
Citvy?®s share in the cost of this
project. An additional $75,000
will be provided by Alaska
Public Works., Work on the pro-
ject will be carried out in 1958
and 1959, The system will serve
the mental hospital, Methodist
College and adjacent areas,

Water Treatment Plant

$1,800,000 is requested in 19632
for this project. The project
is in accordance with the Pre-~
liminary Plan for Water.

21

It is recommended that $280,000
be made available in 1960 from
sale of authorized bonds.

It is recommended that $75,000
be made available in 1960 from
sale of authorized bonds,

It is recommended that
$1,800,000 be made available
from sale of aunthorized bonds.
Debt retirement is to be as=
sisted by $1.50 per month
surcharge per customer as
approved by the electorate.



Municipal Port

Preliminary and engineering costs of the proposed Port of
Anchorage have been borne by the General Fund as a deferred
charge which will be paid back by either {1) sale of authorized
bonds or {2} levy of a one mill property tax.

It is proposed that the Port of Anchorage be a self~sustaining
proprietary interest of the City of Anchorage in the same man-
ner as the Telephone, Electric and Water Utilities. A separate
Schedule of Recommended Improvements is, therefore, presented
for the Municipal Port.

Eeconomic feasibility of the proposed port has been assured by
an eminent firm of New York economic consultants, Coverdale and
Colpitts. Engineering is nearing completion. Construction,
however, depends upon the availability of financing at favorable
terms.

Anchorage voters have authorized issuance of $2,000,000 in General
Obligation Bonds and $6,800,000 in Revenue Bonds. The revenue
bonds are to be retired by revenues from the port. The general
obligation bond authoriszation carried with it authority to im~
pose additional property taxes to retive these bonds if port
revennes are not immedistely sufficient. For the purposes of

this report, any properxity tax levy which might be necessary for
debt service on the vort bonds is considered separately from
General Fund properiy fax levies: thus a tax levy for the port
would have ne efisch upen the General Fund Schedule of Recommended
Improvements,

SCHEDULE OF RECOMMENDED IMPROVEMENTS
1958 « 1963

PORT OF ANCHORAGE

$8,000,000 is reguested in 1958 it is recommended that

or a subseguent yvear within the $8,000,000 be made available
Program pericd for constyuction at any time within the Program
of dock, transit warehouse and period (195841963} as the need
related facilities of the is determined. Funds are to be
Anchorage Municeipal Port. The made available from sale of
exact year in which the funds authorized bonds,.

will be needed is dependent upon
availability of favorable
financlind,

22



1958-1963

Capital Improvement Program

STATISTICAL APPENDIX



Table 1

GENERAL PUND ESTIMATED REVBHUESlBY S0URCES
(In Thousands of Dollars)

1958 - 1964

1958 1958 1960 1961 1962 1983 1364

Property Taxes & Payment in Lieu 1,440 31,7502 1,617 1,700 - 1,750 1,800 1,950
 Service Charges | 339 -384 396 408 . 420 432 . 444
Subventions and Grants . 282 320 330 340 350 360 370
Utility Contributions ‘ 465 512 sel 578 595 612 629
Fines and Penalties ' 155-‘, 160 165 -~ - 170 ‘1?5 ' iso i35
ALl Other | 231 ._239 __247 _ 285 _ 263 . 271 _ 398
f TOTAL : 2,910 3,365 3,316 3,451 3,553 3,655 3,874

lEstimates assume no annexation and no proceeds from any recommended capital ilmprovements
(such revenues included in Table 3 summary)}.

2Includes $200,000 in back taxes from Chugaéh Electric Associlation antlecipated to be receivad
in 19859. : .



Table 2

GENERAL FUND ESTIMATED gXPENDITURESIw= 1958~1964
{In Thousands of Dollars)

1958 1959 19860 1981 1962 1863 1964
General Government 460 480 495 510 525 525 540
Public Safety 986 1,024 1,089 1,122 1,155 1,188 1,221
Highways 292 448 462 476 490 504 518
Sanitation 371 384 396 408 420 432 444
Health 29 32 a3 33 34 35 37
Library . 60 64 66 688 70 72 74
Recreation 65 66 66 68 70 7z 74
Birport 30 32 33 34 35 36 37
Port 112 126 1i8 iie 87 72 58
Migceilaneocus 82 80 83 85 87 90 92
Bend Requirements 431 5140 457 443 456 438 297
Total General Fund 2,898 3,246 3,288 3,366 3,423 3,464 3,490
Population 31,000 25,000 33,000 34,000 35,000 36,000 37,000

lExﬁﬁﬂﬁiﬁﬁ ef cost of ovperating exlisting wapital plant and providing all municipal services
ggsuning no annexstlon and an annual increase in Clty pepulation as indicated in the table,
The table does not veflewt the cozt of recommended improvenients (See Table 3),



ANNUAL COST OF RECOMMENDED PRQJECTSICOMPARED To
{In Thousands of Dollars)

Excess of Revenues

Over Expenditures 2

Annual Cost of 1958
Project Recommendations

Annual Cdst of 1959
Project Recommendations

Annual Cost of 1960
Project Recommendations

Annual Cost of 1961
Proisct Reacommendations

Annual Cost of 1962
Project Recommendations

Annual Cest of 1963
Project Recommendatlons

Annual Balance

Table 3

GERERAL FUND

1958 1959
12 - 11¢
112 8
10

-~100 ' 1

1860

20

10

-4

AVAILABLE RESOURCES

10
15

24

23

12

34

75

15

32
164

21

~29

1Based on total project cost and annual amortizatioﬁ and operating costs as reported by the
department requesting the project.

2Gompiled from expenditure'and revenue estimates reported in Tables 1 and 2.



Table 4

ELECTRIC UTILITY

ANNUAL COST OF RECOMMENDED PROJECTSICOMPARBD TO AVAILABLE RESOURCES

Excess of Revenues
Over Expenditures

Annual Cost of 1958
Project Recommendations

Annual Cost of 1959
Project Recommendations

Annual Cost of 1960
Project Recommendations

Annual Cost of 1961
Project Recommendations

Annual Cost of 1983
Project Recommendations

Annual Cost of 19363
Projent Recommendations

Annual Balance

1958

290

287

Cal

1959

L= oty

338

324

17

{In Thousands of Dollars)

1860

A G

398

82

297

38

1961

455

105

62

1 . k . ; , .
Based on sanual cperating cosits and revernvss plus totszl project cost

Buperintendent of the Municipal Light and Poweyr Department.
P B

i03

49

311

1is8

as reported by

162

w

48



Table 5
WATER UTILITY

ANHUAL COgT OF ERECOOMMEEDED ?EﬁgﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁPﬂRﬁﬁ T AVEILARBLE REBOURCES
{In Thouszands of Dollars)

1288 1989 1980 1961 1962 2863

Eucess of Revenues . _

Over Expendituzres 0 0 25 56 1,892 2112
Anauval Cost of 1958 o i _ S
Project Recommendations - v - - - S e AR
Annual Cost of 1959 : - _ R I
Project Recommendations : - - - - e B
Annval Cost of 1960 , o
Proiect Recommendatlons 48 57 57 8T

Annual Cost of 1981 _ i T
Project Recommendations ' - . = R

Annual Cost of 19862

Project Recommendations 142 o1s4 - o
Annual Cost of 1963 : - S
Project Recommendations L ' ‘ S -

- Annual Balance 0 o e : ‘,f233 ’ 4413 .8 S

lBased on annual operating costs and Tevenues plus fotal project cost as reported by the City -
-Engineer., i :

gty G ] TR L T R R
* brentment feolllitliaes,

et

R
& P [ P "y = Eall S N % T o i [P £
Inceludes auiborised $L.00 per month surchargs fo

L5

SDeficits to be paid from depreciation-}egerve.



Table 6

LEGAL DEBT LIMIT

General Obligation Debt Limit {107 sssessed valustion) . o o o o . e s o a o o $I0,720,000

hess Geperal Obligation Bonds

Ouitstanding I=1=58 o 4 o o o 2 o o o o o $8,753,114
Credit Redemption Reserve 1=1=58. . o« s » o o q 81,983
B2 471,333
Unused Borrowing Margin $ 2,248,879

Note:

€3 Capital Improvement

Generasl Oblilgation Bended Indebteduess ¥
rrowin during the Program

Frogram £alls well within the Borrowing
pariod,

L]
(o]
5B
&
e
£ 0o,

5.3

b

w o
&y

D on

g o
n

= {4

o
i3
i



